- 1 -
User's Manual:  Series 250T
Resistance Bulb, RTD Two-Wire Transmitters
Table of Contents Page
Introduction 1
Description 2
Specifications 2
Specifications (Display Option) 4

temperature range of the transmitter.  For Example: A "RC05"
range code represents a temperature range of 0 to 100oC.
Consult the selection and ordering guide for standard range
codes.  Custom range codes are also available, consult the
factory.  Transmitter performance is per temperature range
specified--see specifications for temperature ranges above.
-Rcxx:   Copper RTD, 10 ohm with Display Option.  The
Transmitter and Display are configured to a customer
specified range code.  The span range must be within
50oC to 200oC, and the zero must be within -50oC to
+50oC.
Isolation:   The input circuit is electrically isolated from output/power
circuits, allowing the input to operate at up to 250V AC, or 354V
DC off ground, on a continuous basis (will withstand 1500V AC
dielectric strength test for one minute without breakdown).
Complies with test requirements outlined in ANSI C39.5-1974
for the voltage rating specified.
Output:   4-20mA DC output.
NOTE: A Test Signal of 40mV to 200mV is available at the
output terminals (see Drawing 4501-078), it represents the 4 to
20mA output.
Power:   An external loop power supply is required:  12V DC
minimum, 50V DC maximum.  Under no circumstances must
the DC supply ever exceed 75 volts peak instantaneously.  Unit
has reverse polarity protection.
Output Limits  (typical):  3.8mA DC to 26mA DC.
Load Resistance Range Equation:   R-Load (Maximum) = (V
supply - 12V) / 0.020A At 24V supply, R-Load = 0 to 600 ohms.
Power Supply Effect:
DC Volts: ±0.001% of output span per volt DC.  60/120 Hz
ripple: ±0.01 % of span per volt peak-to-peak of power supply
ripple.
RTD Break Detection:   Upscale RTD break detection is standard.
Reference Test Conditions:
A. 100 ohm, 3-wire Platinum, 0-100oC, (Alpha = 0.00385);
output: 4-20mA into 500 ohm load; 77oF (25oC); 24V DC
supply.
B. 10 ohm, 3-wire Copper (9.035 ohms at 0oC), 0 to 100oC;
output: 4-20mA into 500 ohm load; 77oF (25oC); 24V DC
supply.
Accuracy:   A Function of Range--listed adjacent to range selected.
Accuracy includes combined effects of transmitter repeatability,
hysteresis, terminal point linearity, and adjustment resolution.
Does not include sensor error.
Linearization:   The unit linearizes the Platinum RTD signal to
provide an output signal that represents the percent-of-span
value of the measured  temperature.  The linearization circuit is
universal for the model type  ordered, it allows freedom to
calibrate to any input range and  linearization will be functional.
Per manufacturers tables, the Copper  sensor is linear between
-50oC and 150oC.
Lead Wire Compensation :
A. 100 ohm, Platinum RTD:  Zero shift is less than 0.01% per
ohm of  lead resistance, for up to 10 ohms per leg, with a
total maximum shift of 0.1%.
B. 10 ohm Copper RTD:  Zero shift is less than 0.05% per
ohm of lead resistance, for up to 10 ohms per leg, with a
total maximum shift of   0.5%.
Ambient Temperature Range :  -13oF to 185oF (-25oC to 85oC).
Ambient Temperature Effect :
(Combined effects of zero/span over temperature).
-RBP Less than ±0.01 % of output span per oF (±0.018%
per oC) over ambient temperature range for reference
test conditions.